PUBLIC UTILITIES QUMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-3450
Water Utilities Branch Juns 21, 1989

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3450) CENTRAL VALIEY WATER COMPANY, (CVWC).
ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING
$6,969 OR 68.4% ADDITICNAL ANNUAL REVENUE.

CVWC, by lettér to the Watér utilities Branch (Brarch) dated Jarmary &, 1989,
authority under Section VI of Genéral Order (G.0.) 96-A ard
Section 454 of the Public utilities Code to increase ratés for water service
by $8,136 or 80.0%. CVHC had éarliér submitted a draft advice letter for a
- 1ésser increase, but subséquéntly rev 1seda1ﬂr&imitteditst‘éq.mtarﬂ_;_
_rencticéd its customers. CVHC shows 1989 gross réverné of $10,184 at présent
- ratés increasing to $18,320 At proposéd rates to produde a rate of retum of
- 10.65% o raté basé. CVWC and Tulare Oounty Watér Company are small watéer
utilitiés under common ownérship and opération sérving a total of €55 )
customérs in Tulare County. Both companies have réquestéd general raté
incréasés. CVWC serves 90 flat rate customers adjacent to the City of
Dinuba, Tulare Oo.mty

_ Thé presént flat ratés became éffectivé June 15, 1982 pursuant to ‘Resolution
W-2989 which authorizéd an offset rate increase for the additienal cost of -

p.xrd:ased power. CVHC's last general rate increasé was authorized by

Resolution W-1725 and became effective May 1, 1975.

’meBrandlmadeanilﬂeperdentamlysisofCVWC'ss.mmaryofeaxnhgs. '
Amendlxhshowscvwc'sarﬁthem'sestmatedsmmaryofeamirgsat\

réquestéd and adopted rates for test yéar 1989. Appéndix A shows'

[

present,
d.1fferenoas in revenm, expéenses and rate basé,

'me dlfferenc% in estimated q:éxatj.ng e:q:enses are mpn'dxaséd power,
managemerrt salaries, transportatian, unoollectlbl&s, office supplies and
- expénses, depréciation, payroll taxes and income taxés.

' Thé Branch's estimateofpndasedpowerexpensels}nghertlﬁncvwc% B
bécausée thé Branch baséd its flgummmoxereoentreoordeddataforenergy
consumed and on Pacific Gas and Eléectric Oompany's later rates effectlve
March 22, 1989.

The Brandm's $4,740 figuré for managément salaries includes the requ&:ted
salaries for thrée resident ovwner-managérs. ‘The estimate is lower than
CVHC's $5,520 because the Branch deleted the payroll oosts of ancther three




part owners of the company, of whom two have not been employed previcusly and
the third is wot active in'water company operations,

Thée Branch's estimaté for transportation expense is lowér than CVWC's becauss
of differences in the allccaticn méthods uséd by thée Branch and CVWC to
divide expenses betwéen CVHC and its affiliate, Tulare County Water Company,
Thé Branch agrees with the utilities' total transportation expense.

Thée Branch's unoolléctibles estimaté is lower than CVHC's becausé the Branch
based its estimate an the average uncollectible rate of éight other small
flat rate water utilitiés operating in thé aréa. CVWC's figuré is four times
higher than this avérage. CVHC oould achiévé a lower lével if it were to
improve its handling of customér accounts by taking applications from new
customers, réquiring customers to éstablish or re-éstablish credit
to its tariff rules, making a greatér éffort in collécting past due accounts,
ard making it moré convenient for custonérs to make payments, such as -
providing retum énvelopés and publicizing the location and hours of its -
public office.

The Branch has included an additional $178 allowancé in its oftice spplies
am expénse éstimaté to provide for increaséd costs of mailing bills and -
providing return envelopes in an éffort to réduce uncolléctibles. :

Thé Branch's depréclation expense ﬁgure {S lower than CVHC's bécauss the :
Branch delétéd the cost of adding production metersdurmgthét&styearas
explained under plant in serviceé below.

The Branch's éstimaté for payroll taxes is lowéer than CVWC's because of the '
Branch's lowér éstimate of salaries. ,

BoththeBrandm'sardC\WC‘s incomé taxes réflect currént rates under the
fedéral Tax Reform Act of 1986 and the corresponding state rates for 1989

'medifferenoe in rate base s dué to differences méstmat&s of plant in -
servlce, accumulated dépreciation, and working cash allowance. 7

The aifférences in plant in sérvics and acamulated dépréciation anedne to
thé Branch's having rémovéd the cost of instailing production métérs at .
CVWC's well s1t&sduringthét$tyear 'lheBramhrécommetﬂsthatGMCbe
ordéréd to install the production metérs and be authorizéd to fite an advice -
: lettértoreowertl‘eirxeasmableoostinmt&swhentheyammarﬂ ‘
work.mg.

CVWC baséd its wor)dng cash allowance estimaté on the smplifiéd metlnd from
the Oommission's Standard Practicé U-14, "Determiration of Working Cash
Allowancé! Thé Branch uséd the re\nsed simplified working cash aliowance -
procédure app oroved by the commission on ‘Jamary 27, 1989 which replaced
U-16's smpliflé:l méthod. The puaposé of a working cash allowancé is to pay.
a retumn to utl.hty owners for funds invested to meet éxpenses before réceipt
of thé corréspording reverues. CVHC bills its customers bimonthly in advance
and thus does rot neéd an allowance for working cash.




Res, W-3450

C\M@sproposedsmmawoféammgsshomihnpaﬁixhirdimtesarateof
retum of 10.65% at requestéd rates., Thé Branch recommends a rate of return
of 10.75%) the nidpoint of thé 10.50% to 11.00% standard ratée of return
recommendéd by Oommission Advisory and Compliance Division for small, 100%
equity financed water utilities,

CWC was informéd of thé Branch's differing views of réeverugs, aq:ens% and
raté base, and has stated that it accepts the Branch's estimates

A notice of CWWC's proposéd raté increasé and public meeting was malled to
all customers én October 3, 1988, Aﬁermcrésbmitteditsrmt a
séoond notice was majled én March 13, 1985, No responsés were réce.wéd.

on October 31, 1988, and again en March 28, 1989, a Branch érg ineerani -
CVWC's management persctmel were available for a public méeting in visalia to
answér customér quéstions and éxplain the rate incréase process. No CVWC
customers atterndéd éither meeting.

Branch éngineers conducted a field inspection of CVWC's servicd éréa and
plant facflities on Octobér 31 and Novémbér 1, 1988.  Théy checkad visible -
portions of thé systém and methods of opération, auditéd utility records and
spoké with customeérs, Théir inspecticn showéd that thé water systém has béén
réasonably maintainéd, watér sérvicé is satisfactory and water pressures met
the réquiréments of G.O. 103, “Rules Governing Watér Service Including -
Minimum Standards for Dsn;n and Construction® It was notéd, howéver, that
theréwerempmchxctimmetexsmthémofsmlytomcomure
quantity ofwa‘terprcducédasreqm.raiwc.o 103. CwWC included thé cost .

of installing productitn metérs in its réviséd advice lettér réguéest. It was
alsomtedthatwéedgmwthwaswelléstablishédatthéwellsite. A program
of weed control is neédéd to maintain thé supply systéem free of sanitary
déefects and reduce potential fire hazards,

D.zringthélrspectim,theara:dm mfmﬁﬁﬁtwcismwidng g
sérvice under its residential flat rate servicé schédulé to an élémeéntary
school and church locatéd on North Alta Averué in Dinuba. This customér
stmldbeoom'ertedtogeneralmetexedsexvmeasprovﬁed for in CVHC's
tariff schedules. _

It was also dlsowered dunng the fleld inspection that cwiC is servmg -
customers outside of its filéd service area, which is préséntly stated as
Tract 406 and vicinity, Tulare County, CVWC should corréct and refile its
tariff sheets and sérvice area map to refléct the area actually sérved. -

According to thé Tularé County Départmeént of Health Services, CWWC's watér
preséntly méets all stateq.xahtystardards There aré no outstanding
Commission orders réquiring system improvéments.

The water levels in CVKC's déeép well sources havé rémainéd relatlvely -
constant ovér the past two yéars dsplte california's current drought.,
Although CVWC has no plans to metér its r&eldentlal customeérs, thé Branch
recommends that tariff Schedule No. 2R, Résidential Flat Raté Service, be
amended to clanfy 1ts authority to do so. No othér oconservation measures
are needéd at this time.




Because C(VWC failed ttbnaintai.n a balancing account after being gramtad a
power offset raté increass in 1982, the Branch recinstructed entriés from its
June 15, 1982 offsét increasé (Resolution w-zeeé) through Decembér 31, 1988,
It was détermined that the balancing account is not over-collected and
amortizing thé balancé is ndt necessary. The Branch has instructed CWC's
new owners in thé prodedures for maintaining the acoount and believes they
will now oomply with the Gommissien's balancing aoccmt req.nirenmts.

CVHC's rates oonsist of a residentia) flat-raté service schedulé and a- o
géneral meteréd servicé schédule. All service is preséntly provided under
thé flat rate schedule. Thée Branch récomnénds that the flat rate schedule bé
incréasad by the systém averagé increasé, and that thé metered rate schadule
be reviséd to refléct the commission's météred raté désign policy established
by Decision 86-05-064: The resulting météréd schédule has sérvice chargés .
uhidmwaﬂdmcwérfevauépmportiaaltoso%ofmsﬁmdcostsanﬂa‘
- single metéred quantity rate, and would charge approximately the samé amount
asﬂzeﬂatratésdxéduleforaastmerwmmwsvstemavémqéofn
Ccf (ae@fisaxé-hmﬁredaﬂ:icfeet)permm

Ttle&‘alﬁmrémmmaﬂsthatthédbmmisimauﬂnrizeanincreaseingm&s
anruwal révérme of $6,969 or 68.4%.. This increase provides a 10.75% rate of
_returnmratebase fortéstyear1989

Atﬁém‘stécmmaﬂedratsstwninhmerdix& the bil) foratypical
residential flat raté customér would increase from $8.70 to $14.45. A
compansmof pr@axta]ﬁreoomme:ﬂed rates is shown in Apperdix C. -

1. TheBramh'szemmme:ﬂedsxmm&ryofeannngs(Appaﬂ;xh)isréasaable ‘
arﬂslnﬂdbeadoptéd. ’

2. 'meratésréoanmerdedbythemamh(@endjxs)arereasmableard
slmldbeauthorized.

3. The q.lantltlés (Appen:hx D) usedtodevelopthe Branch's Yecommendations
arereasamablearrlstmldbeadop'ced. " _

4, . CVHC shculd be ordered to comply with G.0. 103 by 1nstalling suitable
measurirgdemoés or otherwlsedete.t'minj.ngprodtxctlmatead)smmeof ,
supply.” CVWC should be authorized to filé an advice létter to bégin N
recovering the reasa'nable costs of its installatias after théy havé béen
placed in dervice.

5. cmCslmldmﬁextakeaneffect.weweedocmtml progzamatitswell :
sﬁesoastomalntamtheamamﬂﬁgmsp\mpsarﬂstomgetarﬂcfree
of vegetation.

6. CVWC should conform to its tariffs by converting m'n—midential '
customers from Schédule 2R, Residential Flat Rate Service, to Sdmedule 1,
General Metéréd Service.




7. Ooncurrently with the filing of increased rates, CVWC should file
revised tariff sheets and service area map t6 reflect the area actually
being served.

8. The rate increase authorized herein is justified anmd thé resulting rates
are just and reasonable.

IT IS ORDERED thati

1. Authority is granted undér Public Utilities Code Section 454 for

Central Valléy Water Company to file an advice letter incérporating the
amaryofeamirgsarﬂmvisedratasdxédm&attadredtotlﬁsrwolutim_
as Appendices A ard B respéctively, and concurvéently to cancel its '
presently effective raté Schedules 1 and 2R 'meeffectivedateofthenev -
schodulés shall be theé date of filing.

2. Oentral Valléey Watér Oompany shall includé with thée £iling authorized in’
Oordering Paxagxamlabmrearévisedtitlésmet,prelimimrystatément,arﬂ
servigzda.reamapmﬂectimtheam in which sérvice isprésemtlybeh'g
prov

3. Central Valléy Watér Cmnpany shall install suitable méas:rirg devioes t.o
detérminé production at éach source of supply within coé year of the
effective date of this order Central Valléy Watér Company is authorized to
file an advice létter to bégin recovéring the reasonablé oosts of its
installations after théy havé been completed and placed in servwé.

4. central Valley Water Company shall mﬂertakéaneffecuveweédantrol :
program at its well sitesoastomamtaintheareasmnﬂirgitspmpsarﬂ'
storage tank free of vegetation.

5. central Valléy Water Compary shall conform té its ta.nffs by ing:
non-residential customers from sdredule 2R, Residential Flat Rate Service, :
Schedulé 1, General Metéred Service. S

6. ‘This resolution is ef‘f‘ect_‘ive today.
I certify that this resoluticn was adoptéd by the Public Utllities Ommnission .
at its regular meeting on Juné 21, 1989. The following oommissionexs approved
it

O "{;7-

\\, \}l

G. MITCHELL WILK

President
FREDERICK R. DUDA
STANLEY W. HULETT
JCHN B. OHANIAN
PATRICIA M. ECKERT

Commissioners




APPENDIX A
CENTRAL VALIEY WATER QOMPANY

SIMMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Year 1989

| | UtDlty Estimted | Branch Bstlmated 1 7
| | Present |Requested | Presént | Requested | Addpted |
1 Item | Rates | Rates | Rates | PRates | Rates |

Flat Rate $10,184 $ 18,320 $ 10,184 $ 18,320 $ 17,153
Metered o ) 6 - o6 6 .6
Total Reverue 10,184 18,320 10,182 18,320 17,153

Purchased Power = . 2,772 . 2,712 3,299 3 299 3,299 -
othér Volué Related 400 400 400 400 400
Ezzployeélabor_ o 0 o o 0.
Matérjals - ) 70 .70 70 70
Ooffice Salariés . L 0 . o 0 0 -
Manageément: s‘_aiaries“ 5,520 4,740 . 4,740 4 740
Transportation - - [ 1,270 920 920 "$20 -
Uncollectibles 550 550 150 - 150 150
Office Serv. & Rént : 354 354 354" 354
Oofficé Supplies = - 442 442 620 620 - 620
Proféssional Servicés - <7} 34y 341 341
Surance - ‘ 1,15 -1,113 1,115 1,15 .,
o s >

- 0 0 - 90
15,170 15,170 14,345  13,345.

- 490 4% = 461 . a6r
326 325 325 328
570 570 480
80 404 . 8 620
16,635 16,555 16,231

22,596 22,596 21,455 21,455
16 405 10,405 391 10,391
12,191 12,191 11,664 11,064 .-
o o o "o
- 0 0 0
sh 593 593 : o
Mat'l & Supplies 0 0 0

" Rate Base 12,784 12,788 11, 11,064

Rate of Return (Loss) ;0,65% (Loss) 18.68% 10.75%




APPENDIX B
Page 1
CENTRAL VALLIEY WATER COMPANY
Schedule No, 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

iai]‘: 7 i .
Aip‘licablé to all métered watér service.-

. The area known as Tract 406 and vicinity located adjacent M
to the City of Dinuba, Tulare County. 7 : (1)

Quantity Ratei |
Al ";ater, m 160 ctht. i ;7'-_:}..‘.6

Sérvice Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter .iiiiiseass
For -~ 3/4-inch mELAY (iiiiiiiien
For >, 1"mmtér irii.-b"-.i.o-
FDI' 1‘]/2‘1@@@1‘.’&{6-.&}.'--

sdbonennibi

_which is to bé addéd thé monthly charge oimputed
at the Quantity Rate,




APPLIC'ABILI’IY

Applicable to all flat rate residential wate.r sérvice. -

mY
'méareaktmas”ractwsardvminitylomtedad]acent
tothe City of Dinuba, Tulare Octmty

‘,- L .

PerSexvicé Octmection

‘Ebr a sugle family r&sidéntial unit,

8 000 &- ft- mam .to..o.nii'ccnont-tt $ 14.45

Foreadmadd:.tlcnaltmltmthesame : R
pm Cesliiaeebasiisnteiaisdebarntnins 8.45

a. For éach 100 sq. ft.ofpremse.m
- M()fams;- ft. dsesessiannss 0.09

SPECTAL ommmas

1. The abovée miderrtlal flat ratés apply to servicé oamecluas
notlargerthaname(l)indamdlamter. _

2. All service not cwered by the above classiﬁcation w:nll be . (N')r
furnished énly on a météred basis, S (N)y

3. A meter miy be installed at the option oftheutihty invhich (1)
eventservmethereaftermllbefumishedmlymthéhasm N
of Schedule No. 1, General Metéred Sérvice. _ - {T)




APPENDIX C

Aomparismofprsentmteswithmtsmm:emedbytmmisslm
belowt

Residential Flat Rate s‘ervioe;

pPer Sérvice Ouméctim pér chth
Present Adopted - Percent
Rates Ratés Increéase

For a s].rgie family résidential unit, ‘ _
including premisés mteaoeeﬂirg o s o
8,000 sq. ft. in arda veivevennnn $ 8.70 $ 14.45 66t

For éach additional wnit on the , 3 .
Sampm li-t--tii.aon.n.uc- SOM 8-45 69-0

Foreadnloo sq. ft. in éexcess _ _ :
OfB 000&1. ft. ttl-ltni.icci-;! 0.05 0009 80t° B

Géneral Metérdd Rate Service:

'Iteutilltypresettlyhasmmteredratea:stmers 'Ihemterédrate ‘
sdmedulehasbeendesignedtobéeqnvalenttotheﬂatratesdmedule for a
axstanerv&ntsesappmmatelythésystanaverageofl?ﬂcfpernnnth ’




Fedéral Tax Rate:
Staté Tax Ratet -
Unoollectible Ratet

m =<}
1. Purchaséd Power

Pacific Gas aid Electne Coopany -
Raté Schedule
Effective uate of Sdmedulé
K Uséd - Sumper
Xvh Uséd - Wmtér
$/Kh - Sumer -
$/1<i'h Winter

Charqe 7 7
Wmte.rcharge : t
ojstanerdmarge .15

Pump Tax - Réplénishment Tast , None

Payroll o $ 4,740
24 Valorem Takes o $ 325
Efféctive Tax Rate . 1.0108%%
Assesséd Value _ : $ 32,132

Water Testing (in contract work) 1,801




Service Connections:
Flat Rate

mi&ntial uniittoihnniilnnuin-l\tntittAhc(

Additicnal Bimal Uh.its -q.co-tt.t-ss-.
Units of éxcess 100 sq.ft. each moth ...,

1989 Test vear

90

1,452

Taxablé Incame for State Tax
State Tax (@ 9. 3%)

TaxableIm;éforHT
Federal Incamé Tax (€ 15%)

(END OF APPENDIX D)




